#### BEFORE THE

### PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PACIFICORP,	)	UE 390
DBA: PACIFIC POWER,	)	
	)	CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS,
	)	LLC'S MOTION TO ADMIT
PacifiCorp 2022 Transition Adjustment	)	TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS
Mechanism (TAM)	)	
	)	
	)	

Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC ("Calpine Solutions") respectfully submits this motion to admit its remaining pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the record in this proceeding.

Calpine Solutions moves to admit the following testimony and exhibits into the record, and the veracity of such testimony and exhibits are supported by the Declaration of Kevin Higgins attached hereto:

# **Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits**

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date Filed or Submitted
Calpine Solutions/100	Opening Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/101	Example Calculations	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/102	PacifiCorp Responses to Data Requests Referenced in Testimony	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/200	Rebuttal Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins	June 30, 2021

## **Hearing Exhibits Already Admitted to Record**

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date Admitted
Calpine Solutions/300	OPUC Order No. 15-060	Admitted at Hearing August 26, 2021
Calpine Solutions/301	Reply Testimony and Exhibits of PacifiCorp in OPUC Docket No. UE 267 (March 27, 2014), and Errata To Reply Testimony and Exhibits of PacifiCorp in OPUC Docket No. UE 267 (May 13, 2014)	Admitted at Hearing August 26, 2021
Calpine Solutions/302	PacifiCorp's Schedule 201, Effective for service on and after April 9, 2021	Admitted at Hearing August 26, 2021
Calpine Solutions/303	Sample Calculations for Consumer Opt Out Charge in UE 339/2019 TAM (UE 339 Calpine Solutions/103)	Admitted at Hearing August 26, 2021

DATED: September 2, 2021.

### RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC

/s/ Gregory M. Adams
Gregory M. Adams (OSB No.101779)
515 N. 27<sup>th</sup> Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 938-2236

Fax: (208) 938-7904

greg@richardsonadams.com

Of Attorneys for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

### BEFORE THE

### PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PACIFICORP,	)	UE 390
DBA: PACIFIC POWER,	)	
	)	DECLARATION OF KEVIN C.
	)	HIGGINS IN SUPPORT OF
PacifiCorp 2022 Transition Adjustment	)	MOTION TO ADMIT
Mechanism (TAM)	)	TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS
	)	OF CALPINE ENERGY
	)	SOLUTIONS, LLC

- I, Kevin C. Higgins, declare under penalty of perjury as follows:
- 1. My name is Kevin C. Higgins. I testified on behalf of Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC ("Calpine Solutions") in this case.
- 2. I am the same Kevin C. Higgins that previously caused to be filed the following testimony and exhibits in this case:

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date Filed or Submitted
Calpine Solutions/100	Opening Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/101	Example Calculations	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/102	PacifiCorp Responses to Data Requests Referenced in Testimony	June 9, 2021
Calpine Solutions/200	Rebuttal Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins	June 30, 2021

3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief, and my responses to the questions therein would be the same today.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

Dated: August 31, 2021.

Kevin C. Higgins